CITY OF FRANKLIN
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING*
FRANKLIN CITY HALL — COMMON COUNCIL CHAMBERS
9229 WEST LLOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN
AGENDA

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2017 AT 6:00 P.M.

1, Call to Order and Roll Call.
2. Proposed 2018 Budget.

3. Adjournment,

*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available at City Hall during normal business hours.

[Note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and
services. For additional information, contact the City Clerk’s office at (414) 425-7500.]



APPROVAL REQUEST FOR MEETING

| DATE
m/ COUNCIL ACTION -
' 10/17/2017
REPORTS & Proposed 2018 Budget ITEM NUMBER
RECOMMENDATIONS

At the last Committee of the Whole meeting, the Aldermen completed review of the 2018 budget that
would be sent to the public hearing on November 14th. At the same time, the Council directed that the
item be placed on the agenda for a special Committee of the Whole meeting immediately prior to its
regular meeting of October 17th for additional deliberation. Any item within the budget is open for
deliberation. At least two items should be discussed.

1) In particular, the Common Council requested information as to what amendments could be made
that would reduce the total Property Tax Levy collected for municipal purposes by $200,000. The
attached sheet, titled “Potential Adjustments to the Proposed 2018 Budget: Considered for the Purpose
of Reducing Property Taxes,” provides a prioritized list of such adjustments. More adjustment
alternatives were provided than requested so that the Aldermen could put the options into perspective
and consider their own priorities. Strategies incorporating revenue enhancements, expenditure
reductions, and use of fund balance were all considered. Additionally, some updates and corrections
were suggested to help ensure any final actions remain consistent with known outcomes. Specifically,
- an update to the General Transportation Aids provided by the State after the last meeting provided
significant assistance.

Adjustments reducing property taxes by $204,598 were listed which was the net result of $106,826 in
net revenue increases, $56,592 in net expenditure reductions, and use of $41,180 of fund balance for
one-time expenditures. Additional potential net adjustments of $154,670 were also identified. Items 1
though 3, which would reduce property taxes by $96,351, are recommended for approval. The
remaining items on the list are recommended only if a smaller property tax increase is of higher
priority to the Aldermen than the potential negative service delivery and fund balance impacts of
these additional cuts.

2) The Finance Director identified a need to provide an additional appropriation within the Debt
Service Fund needed as a result of Resolution No 2017-7299 which was approved by the Common
Council September 19, 2017. The item relates to a 2018 payment of interest on authorized borrowing.
There is no impact on the 2018 levy with this item. Please sce the attached memo and
documentation.

Process: The Committee of the Whole has already completed certain actions and motions necessary to
send a Proposed 2018 Budget to the public hearing on November 14, 2017. The numbers as prepared
for the public hearing cannot be directly altered at this time. The Committee of the Whole, however,
may still make additional recommended changes that it can submit to the full Common Council for
its consideration following the Council’s budget hearing. Any such motions made on the 2018
budget between now and the public hearing would be incorporated by staff into the budget ordinance
that is in the packet and on the agenda for the adoption of the budget on November 14, 2017.
Additionally, such subsequent motions would be reported on at the public hearing as additional
recommended actions.




COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED

Relative to budget development, motions on the proposed 2018 Budget may be made at the Committee
of the Whole. As such, a proposed motion is recommended for each of the two items above:

1) Motion to further amend the proposed 2018 Budget to incorporate items 1, 2, and 3 on the table
titled “Potential Adjustments to the Proposed 2018 Budget: Considered for the Purpose of Reducing
Property Taxes,” along with the corresponding reduction in property taxes of $96,351. [The item
number listing and property tax adjustment total can be changed as determined by the Common
Council ]

2) Motion to further amend the proposed 2018 Budget to incorporate additional appropriations of
$110,000 for debt service payments into the Debt Service Fund, which action has no 2018 property tax
levy impact.

DOA - MWL




I

2.

14.

15.

e p 5@

Freez Police Officer vacancy -

Potential Adjustments to the Proposed 2018 Budget:
Considered for the Purpose of Reducing Property Taxes Impact on )
Revenue  Expenditure  Property Running
Adjustment  Adjustment Taxes Total

State Aids: Adjust to reflect updated reporting from state
General Transportatron Ards (Iess Sz 4(]0 hrstonc reportmg ad}ustment)
Shared Revenue - _ :
Expendlture Restrarnt Program - Ce
{Netimpact of State Ald Adjustments $106,826 in added Revenue)
Correct Health: Department: Sanitarian status: .- - L oAb 16,500 290,326
it is necessary te reconcile Health Department revenues and expendatures for Sanrtarran {Recommended) '
Services. The Health Director had requested and the Mayor had intended to fund an
increase of 1 day per weel in Sanitarian Services, from 3 days to 4 days per week.The Mayor
had intended to racommend this due to it being fully funded by increased Health
Department revenues for the services. The Recommended budget retained the revenues but
did not retain the expense for the added day of service,

47638 i L147,638 . 147,638
: L 'j -15,934 . 1:163,572
.55 746. . -106,826

Futher review shows department revenues at the current level adequately cover the full
Sanitarian costs; therefore, revenue increases that could be construed as profit cannot be
allowed. Either the expense for the added day needs to be reinstated or the additional
revenue needs to be removed. Fither action egquals an adjustment of $16,500. Since other
cuts in this document will impact the ability to achieve the Anticipated Underexpenditures, it
becomes necessan,r to correct this matter prior to thease other act[ons

Ehmrnate Englneermg Tech. ILto til- reclassrf' catlon e

'Economrc Development studres and: consuitants .
Fund the 2018 increase to the 2017 base ongoing-funding ($E UDG) wrth a portlon of the antu:rpated
unspent fund balance r:ummltment from 2017 whlch was budgeted at $65 GDD

Ehminate COPS funding : : - ‘L
Difficult ta jBS‘tl’fy expandlng operatmns wrth the chal!enges to funding exrstmg operatfons
particularly given the requirement to increase funding percentages the following two years and fullly
funding in year four. Could fund from fund halance in year one and then terminate/eliminate if
referendum is not approved

Bur!dmg Marntenance Plan:: : L : T
Fund the second year phase oF the 3—year Burldmg Marntenanr:e Pian from fund ba!ance and delay
implementation of a fully-funded Building Maintenance Plan.

In lieu of increasing the "Anticipated Underexpenditure” or other line-item-
by—hne-rtem cuts, reduce the followmg for a total of 510 500

6,567 -SBS67 117,918

16,180

Econcm [s Developm nt: Conference 5.3 nd School (#5425).
{which zlso allows for travel for markehng)

The birector of Administration, Police Chief, and Economic Development Director can then manage

the rmpact of the reductton across all of therr accounts

This repeats the same action that was taken in the past when layoffs and frozen positions were
implemented. This was the last position to become refunded, so it would be reasonable to consider
it a5 a position to be re-defunded. Partial defunding, resulting in delayed hiring, could ba considered.
In other words. any part of the 596 370 coutd be mcluded

Reduce Street Improvement Fund !evy to 51% mstead“ ] L:.;gssip_ss
The Street Irnprovement fund is already underfunded frorn a mrd ferm perspectrve
Ehmlnate proposed vehicie 2 Iiowance forthe Assrstant Fire, hief. 7 £359,768

* yearend expenditures are more variable and are more likely to impact the ability to achieve Anticipated Underexpenditure. DOA: 20/13/17




MEMORANDUM

DATE: Oct 11, 2017

TO: Mark Luberda, Budget Director ')JK
FROM: Paui Rotzenberg, Director of Finance & Treasurer I
RE: Debt Service on portion of Anticipation Notes

On Sept 19, 2017 the Common Council agreed to resolution 2017-7299
authorizing the sale of Anticipation Notes not to exceed $42,750,000.

A $3,550,000 portion of the offering is intended to finance a water main along W
Loomis Road near W Ryan Road (which will be considered at a later date), and
was not included in the proposed budget anywhere. It will initially become part of
the debt service fund until such time as aiternate provisions become available.

Anticipating a maximum interest cost for the Anticipation Notes of 3%, debt
service in 2018 will total no more than $110,000. An additional appropriation in
the Debt Service fund for this $110,000 should be provided. Funding for this cost
is available from fund balance in the Debt Service fund.

| respectfully request that the Debt Service fund be adjusted to add $110,000 of
debt service costs for 2018.



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-7299

RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF APPROXIMATELY
$42,750,000 NOTE ANTICIPATION NOTES

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin {the "City"} is presently in
need of approximately $42,750,000 for public purposes, including City capital improvement projects
and acquisitions, water main extensions, and project costs of tax incremental districts within the City;
and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to borrow said funds through the issuance of note anticipation notes
pursuant to Section 67.12(1)(b), Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the note anticipation notes shall be sold in one or more series of taxable note
anticipation notes ("Taxable Notes") and tax-exempt note anticipation notes ("Tax-Exempt Notes"),

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City that:

Section 1, The Notes, The City shall issue its Taxable Notes and Ta%i(—Exempt Notes in an
aggregate principal amount of approximately $42,750,000 (collectively, the "Notes") for the purposes
above specified. '

Section 2. Sale of Notes, The Common Council hereby authorizes and directs that the Notes
be offered for public sale. At a subsequent meeting, the Common Council shall consider such bids for
the Notes as may have been received and take action thereon. o

Section 3. Notices of Sale. The City Clerk (in consultation with the City’s financial advisor,
Ehlers & Associates, Inc. ("Ehlers")) be and hereby is directed to cause notices of the sale of the Notes
to be disseminated in such manner and at such times as the City Clerk may determine and to cause
copies of complete Notices of Sale and other pertinent data to be forwarded to interested bidders as
the City Clerk may determine. -

Section 4, Official Statement. The City Clerk shall cause an Official Statement concerning
the Notes to be prepared by Ehlers. The appropriate City officials shall determine when the Official
Statement is final for purposes of Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15¢2-12 and shall certify
said Statement, such certification to constitute full authorization of such Statement under this
resolution.

Adopted, approved and recorded September 19, 2017.

Sl Ml

Sfephen R@lson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES 6 NOES 0 ABSENT 0




APPROVAL REQUEST FOR o MEETIN E

b COUNCIL ACTION | t 19, 2017
REPORTS & Resolution Providing for the Sale of M ITEM NUMB
Approximately $42,750,000 Note Anticipation
RECOMMENDATIONS Notes for TID 3 Developer Incentive, TID 4 &.

Sanitary Sewer infrastructure, TID5 Project .
Costs and Capital Improvement Fund projects

Background

The 2017 Budget anticipated a debt offering to finance projects in the Capitai Improvement Fund. The
2017 Budget also included a debt offering in TID5 for infrastructure projeci;ts: associated with Ball Park

Commaons. .
|

Analysis

Projects in the 2017 Capital Improvement plan have progressed slower th!an was contemplated by
the 2017 Budget. As the 2018 Budget is getting deveioped, there are proj!ects in TID3 for a
developers incentive on a S 27™ Street project, a sanitary sewer infrastructure project along S 27"
Street in TID4, the water, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, street, recreationaél,trail and methane
mitigation projects in TID5 (Ball Park-Commons), and a water main along|W Loomis Road near W

Ryan Road.

The 2018 Capital Improvement plan has various City projects that will alsg demand resources from
debt obligations. 3

Attached are the details for two Anticipation Notes, one taxable and one tgx; exempt to finance the
above projects.

If the City chose to sell notes for each project as they mature, the costs of selling the debt would be
considerably higher than accumulating the project costs into the two propased issues noted on the
attached. Since the issue would be Anticipation Notes, they can be refinanced in the future with
Refunding Notes or repaid if the projects do not precipitate. Shouid the final 2018 Budget remove one
or more of the project, staff will remove those costs from the contemplated sale,

Should one or more of the projects mature prior to the offering, the Anticipation Notes can be
converted fo General Obligation Notes, saving issuance costs later when the Anticipation Note issue

is refunded,

The sale is scheduled post adoption of the 2018 budget but in time fo close prior to December 31,
2018. This will preserve options the Common Council has available in adc?pting the tax levy in the

2018 Budget.




Fiscal Note

While the direction of interest rates can rarely be projected in the short term, the risks to the Gity on
this issue are in two areas: -
1) The resources are never needed for the contemptlated project, and thus issuance costs and
interest costs are incurred that would not otherwise have been needed, and
2) Interest rates rise in the future, raising the cost of the debt issue by missing the opportunity for
locking in current interest rates, which are generally believed to be lower than future longer term
rates. N
A budget amendment will be required to provide for the appropriations for|the issuance costs
anticipated here. The issues will be allocated to TID3, 4 & 5, as well as the Capital Improvement
Fund as the projects are outlined on the attached. -

Recommendation

The Finance Committee reviewed the issuance plan at its August 22, 2017 meeting and
recommended an authorizing resofution to the Common Council, The recommendation was for
an amount not fo exceed $36 million. Since that meeting, new information on Ball Park

Commons has caused the amount to increase to $42.75 million. Staff rgcommends adoption
of the Resolution(s). |

The closing of the sale would be on or before December 31, 2017.

COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED

Motion to Approve a Resolution providing for the sale of approximately $42,750,000 Note
Anticipation Notes for TID 3 Developer Incentive, TID 4 Sanitary Sewer infrastructure, TiD &

Project Costs and Capital Improvement Fund projects

FINANCE - PAR




